

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,
v.
CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, and
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for
the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF WALTER DELLINGER, KAREN DUNN,
NEAL KATYAL, THEODORE B. OLSON, AND SETH
WAXMAN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
EMPLOYEES**

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767
tribe@law.harvard.edu

JOSHUA MATZ
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA CONLON
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF TITLE VII 3

 A. The Relevance of Original Statutory
 Meaning and the Irrelevance of Expected
 Applications..... 4

 B. Interpreting Title VII’s Ban on
 Discrimination “Because Of Such
 Individual’s . . . Sex” 6

 1. “Because of” 8

 2. “Such Individual’s” 9

 3. “Sex” 11

II. TITLE VII OUTLAWES DISCRIMINATION
 BASED ON TRANSGENDER STATUS 13

 A. Discrimination Based Solely on
 Transgender Status is Discrimination
 “Because of . . . Sex” 14

 B. Discrimination Because a Person Changed
 Their Lived Sex Also Violates Title VII 17

 C. Objections to this Conclusion Lack Merit 19

III. TITLE VII OUTLAWS DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	10
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Decision No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015).....	24, 25
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	3
<i>Bryant v. Bell Atl. Md., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	10, 12, 23, 26
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	10
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Etienne v. Spanish Lake Truck & Casino Plaza, L.L.C.</i> , 778 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2015)	18

<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	5
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	8, 9, 16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	12, 21
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	27
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	8, 10, 12, 20
<i>Miller v. Bank of Am.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 233 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	20

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	4
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	6
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	4
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542, 544 (1971) (per curiam)	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	4
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006).....	11
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	14

<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976)	20
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	8
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	4
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019)	11, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	9, 16, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Psychological Ass'n, Definition of Terms: Sex, Gender, Gender Identity, Sexual Orientation (Feb. 18-20, 2011)	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	24

Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 61 (1994)	23
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Title VII’s Statutory History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 322 (2017)	7, 9, 10, 12
Katie R. Eyer, <i>Statutory Originalism and LGBT Rights</i> , 54 Wake Forest L. Rev. 63 (2019)	7
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012)	12
Elena Kagan, <i>The Scalia Lecture: A Dialogue with Justice Kagan on the Reading of Statutes</i> (Nov. 17, 2015).....	3
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	3
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Importance of Humility in Judicial Review: A Comment on Ronald Dworkin’s “Moral Reading” of the Constitution</i> , 65 Fordham L. Rev. 1269 (1997).....	5
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> (last visited July 3, 2019).....	13
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1964)	24

<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966)	8
Antonin Scalia, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws</i> , in <i>A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION 3</i> (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997).....	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5, 20, 21, 23
1 <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	8
Jillian Todd Weiss, <i>Transgender Identity, Textualism, and the Supreme Court: What Is the "Plain Meaning" of "Sex" in Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964?</i> , 18 <i>Temp. Pol. & C.R. L. Rev.</i> 573 (2009).....	15
